
Page 1 of 6 
 

SHORT NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

 
Sealed Bids are invited by Delhi & District Cricket Association (DDCA) situated at Arun Jaitley 
Stadium, Ferozshah Kotla, New Delhi – 110002 from the eligible OEMs / Authorized agency for 
the work as per Annexure-A below: 

 
The bidder is required to give the following details: 

 
Criteria  Supporting Compliance Documents 

Name of the bidder and complete address To be filled by the bidder 

Legal Status (Individual, Sole Proprietary 
firm, Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) business, 
Partnership firm, Consortium, Joint Venture, 
Limited Company or Corporation) 

To be filled by the bidder 

GST Registration Certificate Copy of Certificate to be enclosed 

Proof of Site Inspection Prior to Submission The Bidder must get Appendix-1(Proof of site 
Inspection prior to bid submission) Signed by 
the PMC DDCA. the Appendix -1 needs to be 
submitted along with the eligibility documents 
of the bid. The bid shall not be accepted if the 
signed Appendix-1 is not submitted. 

The firm /applicant should not be blacklisted by 
any central Govt/ state Govt/ PSU/ Govt 
Bodies 

Self- declaration certificate needs to be 
enclosed 

The applicant should not be DDCA 

member/employee or the relative of DDCA 

member/employee   

The applicant should give a self-declaration / 
affidavit. 

Eligibility criteria: OEM/ Authorized agency of 
the OEM 
 

1. OEM must be from the list of approved 
makes only (refer Annexure-A). 

2. An OEM can authorize a single agency 
only (Bids shall not be accepted if 
multiple authorizations are issued). 

Please enclose copy of authorization letter of 
OEM duly countersigned signed by applicant 

 

EMD: Rs. 1 lac by way of a demand draft/ Bank Guarantee from a nationalized or 
commercial scheduled bank 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 2 of 6 
 

 
 

INSTRUCTIONS TO THE APPLICANT 
 

1. Please read the Terms & Conditions carefully before filling up the document. 
 

2. Incomplete Documents will be rejected. It is in the interest of perspective applicants 
that they may inspect the proposed premises before submitting the bid and obtain 
the site inspection certificate as per Annexure-1 enclosed. 

 
3. DDCA reserves the right to obtain feedback from the previous/present clients of the 

applicant and also depute its team(s) to inspect the site(s) at present contract(s) 
for  on the spot first-hand information regarding the maintenance and other related 
services provided by the applicant. The decision of the DDCA in this regard will be 
final and binding on all bidders. 

 
4. All statutory taxes/fees of any kind other than GST shall be borne by the applicant. 
 
5. Work is to be completed before September 25, 2023. 

 
 

Other Terms & Conditions: 
 

A. The necessary details / clarification if any can be obtained from DDCA Office. 
 

B. All quotations / offers/ Tenders should be on Company / Firms or Organisation 
Letter Head with logo. 

 
C. The payment for the goods supplied/services rendered by the applicant shall be 

made on completion of the goods supplied/services rendered. 
 

D. DDCA reserves its right to accept or reject any of the offers or cancel all offers and also 
modify conditions or effect any other change in items, terms and conditions. 

 
E. The sealed envelope containing quotations SUPERSCRIBED as “SITC LED fittings at 

Arun Jaitley Stadium” and addressed to Delhi & District Cricket Association, Arun 
Jaitley Stadium, Ferozshah Kotla Grounds, New Delhi-110002 may be dropped in a 
tender/quotation box kept in DDCA during office hours 10 A.M TO 5 P.M. 

 
F. The bids must reach in the tender/quotation box of the DDCA by 26.08.2023 by 

03.00P.M. Late tenders will not be accepted. 
 

G. In the event another party is sought to be engaged as a supplier for the purposes of the 
quotation, this may only be done by obtaining consent in writing of the Authorized official 
of DDCA. 

 
H. All disputes shall be subject to the jurisdiction of courts of Delhi 

 
I. Please quote rates item wise in the same format as in Annexure-A else 

tender/quotation will be summarily rejected. 

 

Tender & Purchase Committee.



Page 3 of 6 
 

Annexure - A 
(BOQ) 

 
Sl. 
No. Description Qty. Unit Rate Amount 

 
1. 

Supply Installation Testing & 
Commissioning of 15W Recess 
Mounted Round Led Downlighter 
delivering minimum system lumen of 
1500 lm & the luminaire shall be with 
system efficacy ≥ 100 lm / W, Cutout 
150mm & Height 59mm (Tolerance 
+/- 2mm). CRCA Body and Pressure 
Die Cast Aluminium heat sink, 
Optics: HET PC Diffuser with deep 
inset of min 15mm. The operating 
CCT shall be 5700K with CRI of ≥80. 
The luminaire shall be BIS 
Registered with electronic driver with 
input voltage range of 100 to 265V , 
THD ≤ 10% & PF ≥ 0.95, 50,000 Hrs 
LED Life with L70 Criteria. The LED 
Driver shall be easily available in 
India for repair and service. The LED 
shall be SMD type. Including 
dismantling of the existing old CFL 
2x18 watt light fitting etc as required 
(Approved makes: Philips / 
Panasonic / Wipro) 

650 Nos.   

2 Supply Installation Testing & 
Commissioning of LED Batten 
luminaire delivering an initial system 
lumen of 4000 lumens & the 
luminaire shall be with system 
efficacy ≥ 100 lm / W. The luminaire 
Housing shall be made of Co- 
extruded Polycarbonate & the 
diffuser shall be of polycarbonate. 
The operating CCT shall be 5700K 
with CRI of ≥80. The luminaire shall 
be BIS Registered with electronic 
driver with input voltage range of 150 
to 270V , THD ≤ 10% & PF ≥ 0.9, 
50,000 Hrs LED Life with L70 
Criteria, IP65. The LED Driver shall 
be easily available in India for repair 
and service. Luminaire shall have 
minimum surge protection of 3KV. 
Including dismantling of the existing 
old light fitting etc as required etc. as 
required. (Approved makes: Philips / 
Panasonic / Wipro) 

50 Nos.   



Page 4 of 6 
 

3 Supply Installation Testing & 
Commissioning of Recessed SMD 
LED 595mm X 595mm luminaire 
delivering an initial system lumen of 
3600 lumens & the luminaire 
wattage is 36W. Housing: Powder 
coated CRCA Housing with Aluminum 
Frame, Optics: High Efficiency 
translucent diffuser for uniform light 
distribution without glare, and 
UGR<19. The operating CCT shall be 
5700K with CRI of ≥80. The luminaire 
shall be BIS Registered with 
electronic driver with input voltage 
range of 150 to 270V , THD ≤ 10% & 
PF ≥ 0.95, 50,000 Hrs LED Life with 
L70 Criteria. The LED Driver shall be 
easily available in India for repair and 
service. Luminaire shall have 
minimum surge protection of 4KV. 
Including dismantling of the existing 
old light fitting etc as required etc. As 
reqd. (Approved makes: Philips / 
Panasonic / Wipro) 

180 Nos.   

4 Supply Installation Testing & 
Commissioning of LED surface 
mounted IP66 LED fixture delivering 
an initial system lumen of 7000 
lumens and consuming 55W & the 
luminaire shall be with system 
efficacy ≥ 127 lm / W. The luminaire 
Housing shall be made of Pressure 
Die Cast aluminium & diffuser with 
advanced Fresnel lens optical cover 
for uniform distribution. The 
operating CCT shall be 5700K with 
CRI of ≥70. The luminaire shall be 
BIS Registered with electronic driver 
with input voltage range of 150 to 
270V, THD ≤ 10% & PF ≥ 0.95 , 
100,000 Hrs LED Life with L70 
Criteria, IP66. The LED Driver shall 
be easily available in India for repair 
and service. Luminaire shall have 
minimum surge protection of 4KV 
and 10KV external SPD.  
(Approved makes: Philips / 
Panasonic / Wipro) 
 

500 Nos.   



Page 5 of 6 
 

5 Supply Installation Testing & 
Commissioning of 30-35 W Surface 
Mounted IP65 LED Fixture delivering 
minimum system lumen of 3850 lm & 
the luminaire shall be with system 
efficacy ≥ 110 lm/W. Pressure Die 
Cast Aluminium housing & diffuser 
with advanced Fresnel Lens, 
Dimension (150mm X 150mm ) & 
Height 116mm (Tolerance+/- 2mm). 
The operating CCT shall be 5700K 
with CRI of ≥70. The luminaire shall 
be BIS Registered with electronic 
driver with input voltage range of 
150-270V, THD ≤ 10% & PF ≥ 0.95, 
100000 Hrs LED life with L70 
Criteria. The LED driver shall be 
easily available in India for repair and 
service. The LED shall be SMD type.  
Including dismantling of the existing 
old CFL light fitting etc as required 
(Approved makes: Philips / 
Panasonic / Wipro). 

600 Nos.   

6 Credit for Buy back of all the existing 
old light fitting dismantled in item No. 
1 to 5  above on as is where basis. 

 LS   

 TOTAL     

 
(Total amount  In words Rs.------------------------------------------------------- only ) 

 
NOTE: 
1.  The rates to be quoted without GST. GST shall be extra as applicable. 
2. The onsite warranty shall for minimum 5 years. OEM warranty certificate to 

be submitted to DDCA soon after delivery but before start of installation at 
site. 

3. DDCA reserves the right to demand any sample of the above item(s) for 
approval / technical bid evaluation.  

4. The credit for the buyback towards the buyback price is to be quoted in item 
no 6 in the BOQ as lump sum (LS) amount and the buyback price is to be 
shown as minus amount in the BOQ. After depositing buyback amount by the 
bidder to DDCA, he may take out the dismantled items from the premises. 
 
 
 

 
(Signature of the bidder with seal) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Page 6 of 6 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX -1 
Site visit certificate 

 
(Prior to date of bid submission) 

 
Name of Work: Supply Installation Testing & Commissioning LED Fittings at Arun Jaitley 

Stadium 
 
This is to certify that representatives of M/S ………………………….. visited Arun Jaitley Stadium, 

New Delhi  on…………………………….for ascertaining and analyzing the site conditions of  the 

Stadium for participation in the quotation of the above work. 

 
 
 
 
 
CE(E) DDCA/ PMC(E)  DDCA 
 
 

 


